

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

CRL. A. No. 27 of 2025

Sanabam Ranjit Singh

... Appellant

- Versus -

State of Manipur

... Respondent

With
MC(CRL.A.) No. 54 of 2025

B E F O R E
HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. M. SUNDAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. BIMOL SINGH

O R D E R
[M. Sundar, CJ]

20.04.2026

Captioned matter is a life appeal and it is directed against judgment and order of conviction dated 28.01.2025 (impugned judgment for the sake of convenience) made by Court of Sessions Judge, Imphal West in Sessions Trial Case No. 12 of 2016 bearing reference FIR No. 470(11)2015 IPS u/s 302 IPC.

Ms. G. Pushpa, learned counsel representing counsel on record for appellant and Mr. Phungyo Zingkhei, learned State counsel (Deputy Government Advocate) for respondent are before this Court (Physical Court).

It comes to light that Trial Court records have not been received by this Registry as yet.

Registry is directed to send a reminder communication to the Trial Court requisitioning entire records pertaining to case in which the impugned judgment was made. On receipt, Registry shall take necessary steps for preparation of paper books.

Registry shall send reminder communication to Trial Court through special messenger.

List on 27.07.2026.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

Bipin